On April 1, 2022, the Hospital adopted Canadian public sector accounting standard PS 3280

Asset Retirement Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal

obligations associated with the retirement of certain capital assets, such as asbestos removal in

retired buildings by public sector entities. The standard was adopted on the modified retroactive

basis at the date of adoption, without restatement of comparative information.

The Hospital recognized an asset retirement obligation relating to buildings owned and leased by

the Hospital that contain asbestos. The liability is measured as of the date of original

purchase/constructed and leased buildings, when the liability was assumed. The buildings

expected useful life estimate has not changed since purchase/constructed or leased. The change

resulted in a decrease in the opening net assets (invested in capital assets) balance by $6,943 as

a result of the recognition of the liability.

   April 1,

2022
As

previously
reported  Change

April 1,
2022

As
Restated

Net assets – internally

restricted- capital assets

$

14,342

$ (6,943)

$

7,399

Asset retirement obligations   –  6,943  6,943

3. Short-term investment:

  2023   2022

Guaranteed investment certificate with interest at 4.4%, matures

July 28, 2023
$ 10,293  $ –

Grand River Hospital Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (cont’d)
(Expressed in Thousands of Dollars)

Year ended March 31, 2023

12

4. Accounts receivable:

  Operating  Capital  2023  2022

MOH $ 7,754 $ 3,955 $ 11,709 $ 28,464
Ontario Health  8,790  –  8,790  5,628
Grand River Hospital

Foundation

2,050  2,425  4,475

784
Patient  8,436  –  8,436  5,664
Other  9,046  444  9,490  11,180

  36,076  6,824  42,900  51,720

Less allowance for

doubtful accounts

1,470

–

1,470

1,525

Total $ 34,606 $ 6,824 $ 41,430 $ 50,195

5. Capital assets:

   2023  2022

Accumulated
 Net

book
 Net

book
  Cost  Amortization  Value  value

Land $ 809 $ – $ 809 $ 809
Buildings and related

service equipment
and improvements

312,733

228,665

84,068

91,556
Furniture and

equipment

153,972

 117,759

36,213

41,119

Hospital information
system

56,256  14,371  41,885

46,118

Building under capital
lease

8,950

–

8,950

8,950

Assets under
construction

24,028

–

24,028

7,423

Total capital assets $ 556,748 $ 360,795 $ 195,953 $ 195,975

Certain land and buildings designated for Hospital purposes are leased to the Hospital, at a nominal

charge, by The Corporation of The City of Kitchener and The Corporation of The City of Waterloo.

Grand River Hospital Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements (cont’d)
(Expressed in Thousands of Dollars)

Year ended March 31, 2023

13

6. Pension and other defined benefit plans:

Substantially all of the employees of the Kitchener-Waterloo site are members of the KWH

pension plan, a defined benefit registered pension plan, and a small group also participate in an

unfunded supplemental pension plan, both of which are final average earnings programs.  The